RESOLUTION #89

RESOLUTION FOR THE YEAR 2023 OF THE TOWN BOARD OF THE TOWN OF WATERFORD AWARDING BID FOR THE TOWN OF WATERFORD'S 2023 ROAD PAVING PROGRAM

WHEREAS, subdivision 16 of the New York General Municipal Law 103 ("Piggybacking Law") permits political subdivisions to make purchases of apparatus, materials, equipment or supplies, or to contract for services related to the installation thereof, through the use of a contract let by the United States of America or any agency thereof, any state or any county or political subdivision or district therein provided that the contract has been let in a manner that constitutes competitive bidding consistent with New York State law, and is made available for use by other governmental entities; and

WHEREAS, the Town has previously adopted a local law authorizing purchase contracts based on lowest responsible bidder or best value contract award; and

WHEREAS, the Town Board is desirous of obtaining necessary labor, materials, tools, equipment and supervision to complete certain reclamation and paving work on various roads within the Town; and

WHEREAS, Saratoga County Bid Specifications #23-PWPSR-46R – Pavement Service Rates and Saratoga County Bid Specifications #23-PWAC-3R – Asphalt Concrete Bid are on file with the Town Clerk and provide for pricing and other contractual terms for paving and asphalt concrete which is available to other municipal entities anywhere in New York State. See, Bid Package, "Instructions to Bidders/General Conditions"; and

WHEREAS, the Town Board has reviewed the bid specifications and contracts as awarded by the County of Saratoga County; and

WHEREAS, after due review and consideration, the Town Board finds that that the contracts were let by a political subdivision of the United States; that the contracts were made available for use by other governmental units, and that the contracts were let in a manner that constitutes competitive bidding consistent with New York law, including public solicitation of the request for bid proposal, preparation of bid specifications; submission of sealed bids; and evaluation and contract award based on best value and/or lowest responsible bidder requirements; and

WHEREAS, the Town further finds that New Castle Paving, LLC is a reputable contractor; that the pricing offered is reasonable; that the pricing contract provides a cost-savings and that piggybacking will provide further cost savings by reducing administrative expenses that would otherwise be incurred if the Town initiated its own competitive bidding process; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Town Board authorizes the Town Clerk to piggyback on the County of Saratoga; and be it further

RESOLVED that the Town Board authorizes the Town Supervisor to execute a contract, the form of which is to be approved by the attorneys for the Town, with New Castle Paving LLC to furnish paving services and materials for various Town roads as directed by the Town in an amount not to exceed \$481,910.09.

RESOLUTION #90

RESOLVED, that Joshua S. Ricci be and he is hereby hired as a full time Highway Laborer at a salary of \$20.00 per hour to be paid in weekly installments by the Supervisor without the necessity of pre-audit by the Town Board pending the successful completion of a pre-employment physical.

Offered by Seconded by

Councilman Ball
Councilman Boudreau
Councilwoman Marble
Councilman McClement
Supervisor Lawler

RESOLUTION #91

RESOLVED, that the Town Supervisor be and he is hereby authorized to sign two agreements with Upstate Transit of Saratoga LLC for shuttle services for the 2023 Tugboat Roundup.

Offered by Seconded by

Councilman Ball Councilman Boudreau Councilwoman Marble Councilman McClement Supervisor Lawler



JOINTA LIME COMPANY

269 Ballard Road. Wilton, NY 12831 Phone (518) 584-2421 www.dacollins.com

Quotation

Customer Information:				Project i	t information:		
Attention:	Tony Luba	s, HWY Su	per Bid Number:		3-185		
Company:	Town o	f Waterford		Varlou	is Streets		
Address:	65 Bro	ad Street	County:		ratoga		
City, State:		d NY 1218			12/23		
Phone:		78-0831	Email:		.waterford.ny.us		
i none.		770 0007					
Item	Quantity	Unit	Description	Unit Price	Total Price		
			Group #1				
	1	LS	Arch Street	\$20,097.02	\$20,097.02		
	<u> </u>	LS	Museum	\$20,689.97	\$20,689.97		
	1	I.S	Fulton	\$21,181.01	\$21,181.01		
	1	LS	Fulton McDonald's side	\$12,991.30	\$12,991.30		
	1	LS	Canal	\$24,830.27	\$24,830.27		
	1	LS	O'Connor Dr	\$38,599.48	\$38,599.48		
	- i	LS	Champlain St	\$26,822.43	\$26,822.43		
	i	LS	Mobilization	\$3,870.00	\$3,870.00		
			Group #2				
		16	Patridge Ln	\$37,622.40	\$37,622.40		
	1 LS		Paddlewheel Ct	\$33,597.76	\$33,597.76		
	1 1	LS	Packetboat Ct	\$27,204.67 \$168,417.08	\$27,204.67 \$168,417.08		
		LS LS	Towpath Ln				
	1 1		Steamboat Landing	\$21,753.34	\$21,753.34		
		LS	Riverboat	\$49,231.48	\$49,231.48		
		LS	Erle Ct	\$24,104.54	\$24,104.54		
	1	LS	Mobilization	\$3,870.00	\$3,870.00		
			D (\$2.00E.00		
	1	LS	Performance & Payment Bond	\$2,995.00	\$2,995.00		
				Total:	\$537,877.75		
clusions:				Total:	100/100		
gging, alterin	g drainage s	structures, s	striping, patching, spall repairs,				
	-v						
lusions:			1 11 (1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1		-t II O		
id planing (de	pin varies,	2" max.), cl	earup, trucking, trimming. Millings b	ecome property	OI JLC		
oply, Truck a	nd Place Ty	pe 6F Top o	course to 2" depth compacted				
	lied at .06 G	als/SY					
tion for a cred	dit of \$1,500	if equipme	nt does not require 2-mobilizations es the right to review pricing and				

Terms:
Quoted prices remain in effect for 30 days
Payment-30 days from date of involce Quotation does not include sales tax

Please contact me if you have any questions. Mobile: (518) 225-8593 Office (518) 584-2421

Mark Petramale	Terms agreed to by:	
	Date:	



1 Madison Street, Suite 100

(518) 275-0226 Fax - (518) 273-1605

An E.E.O. Employer

Troy, NY 12180

www.newcastlepaving.com

To:

Town of Waterford

NCP Job #: 23100

From:

New Castle Paving LLC.

Re:

Town of Waterford 2022 Road Paving Program

Date:

May 12, 2023

Attn:

Tony Lubas

New Castle Paving LLC. Is pleased to provide a quotation for paving work associated with the Town of Waterford 2023 Paving Program. This information was obtained from bid documents acquired by Tony Lubas, Town of Waterford. The bid includes milling and paving 2" of asphalt, using Type 6F2 Top Course.

Road Name		Total Price
Arch St		\$21,011.78
Museum Ln		\$11,195.10
Fulton St		\$13,697.70
Fulton St. McDonalds		\$9,856.65
Canal St		\$23,241.91
O'Connor Dr		\$31,503.03
Champlain St		\$17,615.35
Partridge Ln		\$32,178.95
Paddlewheel Ct		\$30,677.05
Packetboat Ct		\$24,443.35
Towpath Ln		\$167,076.89
Steamboat Landing		\$20,818.63
Riverboat Ln		\$24,637.15 €
Erie Ct.		\$51,511.55¢
	TOTAL	\$ 479,465.09

Notes:

- Owner is to provide water source for asphalt paving and milling
- Paving to be performed on sound suitable Sub-base.
- Includes Tack Coat
- Excludes Crack Sealing
- Excludes Shim Course
- Excludes Sales Tax
- Excludes night and weekend work
- Excludes all permits, inspection, and fees.
- HMA prices will be adjusted on the asphalt price adjustment formula per New York DOT Specifications
 applicable to this project. HMA prices quoted are based on a Liquid AC Index of \$621.00 per ton of 64S22 Asphalt Cement

		1	Evolution Cor	struction Ser	vices	T	1		
			Po Box 511	istraction ser	1	-			
			Mechanicville	NV 12118				<u> </u>	
	6 1 010-	Dalue 202		MI IZIIO			-		
Town of Wate	ertora - O'Coi	ner Drive 202	<u>. </u>				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
		Cold Planning	-	Quantity	8 Hour Days	OT Hours	8 Hour Rate	OT Rate	Total
490			<u> </u>	1	0.75	OTTIONIS	\$2,800.00		\$2,100.00
<u>E</u>	W200 I Cold I			1	0.75		\$950.00	\$154.00	\$712.50
L	Cold Planer C						\$897.00	\$150.00	\$672.75
<u>L</u>	Cold Planer G	iroudman		11	0.75		\$141.00	3130.00	\$105.75
E	Paving Van			1	0.75		\$260.00		\$195.00
E	Water Truck			1	0.75		<u>-</u>		
Е	Broom Tracto			1	0.75		\$300.00	ļ	\$225.00
L	W150 Cold P	anner		·······			\$1,800.00	4477.00	\$0.00
L	Laborer			1	0.75		\$761.00	\$135.00	\$570.75
E									\$0.00
E	Skidsteer		<u> </u>	1	0.75		\$525.00		\$393.75
L	Skidsteer Ope	erator		1	0.75		\$928.00	\$154.00	\$696.00
E	Loader						\$540.00		\$0.00
L	Loader Opera	ator					\$950.00	\$154.00	\$0.00
<u>-</u>	Pickup Swee			1	0.75		\$900.00		\$675.00
<u>-</u>	Pickup Swee			1	0.75		\$897.00	\$150.00	\$672.75
<u>-</u>	Foremans Pic			1	0.75		\$141.00		\$105.75
<u>-</u>	Foreman			1	0.75		\$928.00	\$154.00	\$696.00
E	rorcinari								\$0.00
	Total								\$7,821.00
	TOtal					 	-		
402	Da. da =			Quantity	8 Hour Days	OT Hours	8 Hour Rate	OT Rate	Total
	Paving		1	1	0.75	OT HOUT	\$1,500.00		\$1,125.00
E	Paver	L		1	0.75		\$950.00	\$154.00	\$712.50
L	Paver Operat			<u> </u>	0.75		\$645.00	\$154.00	\$0.00
E	Roller (10-12				0.75		\$590.00		\$442.50
E	Roller (8-10 7			1	0.75	ļ		6154.00	\$1,392.00
L	Roller Opera			2	0.75		\$928.00	\$154.00	\$243.75
E	Roller (2 - 5 7	on)		1	0.75		\$325.00		
E	Skidsteer			1	0.75		\$525.00		\$393.75
E	Paving Van			1	0.75		\$141.00		\$105.75
E	Water Truck			11	0.75		\$260.00		\$195.00
L	Paving Foren	nan		1	0.75		\$928.00	\$154.00	\$696.00
E	Pickup (Fore	man's)		1	0.75		\$141.00		\$105.75
L	Screedman			2	0.75		\$790.00	\$135.00	\$1,185.00
r.	Raker			2	0.75		\$790.00	\$135.00	\$1,185.00
	Total								\$7,782.00
	Total								
699	Mobilization			Quantity	Each		Rate		Total
- 555	W200 I	-	 				\$700.00		\$0.00
		 		 	+	-	\$700.00		\$0.00
ļ	Paver				 	 	\$700.00	 	\$0.00
ļ	Skidsteer			 	 		\$700.00	 	\$0.00
	Loader	1					\$700.00		\$0.00
	Tractor Broo	m						+	\$0.00
	Roller						\$700.00		
	Total								\$0.00
									<u> </u>
402	Materials-As	phalt Concret	e	Quantity	Unit		Rate		Total
	Rap Credit			258	Ton		(\$3.00)	-\$774.00
	Type 3 Binde	- 1 er			Ton				\$0.00
	Type 6F2 top		<u> </u>	268	Ton		\$55.78		\$14,949.04
	Recycled 6 T		1		Ton	1		1	\$0.00
<u> </u>	Tack Coat	<u> </u>	 	115	Gal	+	\$2,95	1	\$339.2
			-		HR	 	\$206.25		\$1,237.5
	Distributer R	entai		6		·	\$7.65		\$2,050.2
	Trucking		ļ	268	Ton/Mile		\$7.05		
 	Total			<u> </u>		1.			\$17,801.9
L	Total					<u> </u>		J	\$33,404.9

	·		,					· 1	
				nstruction Se	rvices		<u> </u>		
			Po Box 511	NV 13110	<u> </u>		ļ		
	C 5:1		Mechanicvil				 		
own of Wat	erford - Erle c	ourt 2025	i	 		 			
490		Cold Planning	7	Quantity	8 Hour Days	OT Hours	8 Hour Rate	OT Rate	Total
	W200 I Cold		3	1	0.5	0.1.00	\$2,800.00		\$1,400.00
:	Cold Planer C			1	0.5		\$950.00	\$154.00	\$475.00
·	Cold Planer C			1	0.5		\$897.00	\$150.00	\$448.50
	Paving Van	T T		1	0.5		\$141.00		\$70.50
	Water Truck		 	1	0,5		\$260.00		\$130.00
	Broom Tracto	or	<u> </u>	1	0.5		\$300.00		\$150.00
	W150 Cold P						\$1,800.00		\$0.00
·	Laborer	I		1	0.5		\$761.00	\$135.00	\$380.50
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·							\$0.00
	Skidsteer			1	0.5		\$525.00		\$262.50
<u>.</u>	Skidsteer Op	erator		1	0.5		\$928.00	\$154.00	\$464.00
<u></u>	Loader	T .		 			\$540.00		\$0.00
	Loader Opera	ator	T				\$950.00	\$154.00	\$0.00
	Pickup Swee			1	0.5		\$900.00		\$450.00
	Pickup Swee			1	0.5		\$897.00	\$150.00	\$448.50
	Foremans Pic			1	0.5		\$141.00		\$70.50
	Foreman			1	0.5		\$928.00	\$154.00	\$464.00
-									\$0.00
	Total								\$5,214.00
403	Paving			Quantity	8 Hour Days	OT Hours	8 Hour Rate	OT Rate	Total
	Paver .			1 .	0.75		\$1,500.00		\$1,125.00
	Paver Operat	tor		1	0.75		\$950.00	\$154.00	\$712.50
:	Roller (10-12						\$645.00		\$0.00
E	Roller (8-10	ron)		1	0.75		\$590.00		\$442.50
<u> </u>	Roller Opera	tor		2	0.75		\$928.00	\$154.00	\$1,392.00
<u> </u>	Roller (2 - 5 7	ron)		1	0.75		\$325.00		\$243.75
E	Skidsteer			1	0.75		\$525.00		\$393.7
E	Paving Van			1	0.75		\$141.00	ļ	\$105.7
E	Water Truck			11	0.75		\$260.00		\$195.00
	Paving Foren			1	0.75	ļ	\$928.00	\$154.00	\$696.00
E .	Pickup (Fore	man's)	-	11	0.75		\$141.00	4.00.00	\$105.7
-	Screedman			2	0.75		\$790.00		
L	Raker			2	0.75		\$790.00	\$135.00	\$1,185.0
	Total							<u> </u>	\$7,782.0
699	Mobilization			Quantity	Each		Rate		Total
	W200 I						\$700.00		\$0.0
	Paver						\$700.00		\$0.0
	Skidsteer						\$700.00		\$0.0
	Loader	`					\$700.00		\$0.0
	Tractor Broo	m					\$700.00		\$0.0
	Roller						\$700.00		\$0.0
,	Total								\$0.0
			<u> </u>			<u> </u>			
402	Materials-As	phalt Concret	e ·	Quantity	Unit		Rate		Total
	Rap Credit			215	Ton.		(\$3.00)	-\$645.0
	Type 3 Binde	er			Ton	`			\$0.0
	Type 6F2 top			225	Ton		\$55.78	<u> </u>	\$12,550.5
	Recycled 6 T				Ton				\$0.0
	Tack Coat	T		100	Gal		\$2.95		\$295.0
,	Distributer F	lental		6	HR		\$206.25		\$1,237.5
····	Trucking			225	Ton/Mile	·	\$7.05		\$1,586.2
	Total	 							\$15,024.2
	Total	-	-				1		\$28,020.2

			Evolution Co	nstruction Se	rvices		<u> </u>		
			Po Box 511	<u> </u>					<u> </u>
			Mechanicville	e NY 12118					ļ
Town of Wate	erford - Muse	um Street 202	.3						
						<u> </u>			<u> </u>
490		Cold Planning	3	Quantity	8 Hour Days	OT Hours	8 Hour Rate	OT Rate	Total
E	W200 I Cold	Planner		1	0.5		\$2,800.00		\$1,400.00
	Cold Planer C			1	0.5		\$950.00	\$154.00	\$475.00
L	Cold Planer G	Froudman	l	1	0.5		\$897.00	\$150.00	\$448.50
E	Paving Van			1	0.5		\$141.00		\$70.50
E	Water Truck			1	0.5		\$260.00		\$130.00
E	Broom Tract	or		1	0.5		\$300.00		\$150.00
L	W150 Cold P	lanner	•				\$1,800.00		\$0.00
L	Laborer	•		1	0.5	ļ	\$761.00	\$135.00	\$380.50
E									\$0.00
E	Skidsteer			1	0.5		\$525.00		\$262.50
L	Skidsteer Op	erator		1	0.5		\$928.00	\$154.00	\$464.00
E	Loader						\$540.00		\$0.00
L	Loader Opera	ator					\$950.00	\$154.00	\$0.00
E	Pickup Swee			1	0.5		\$900.00		\$450.00
L		per Operator		1	0.5		\$897.00	\$150.00	\$448.50
E	Foremans Pic			1	0.5		\$141.00		\$70.50
L	Foreman	T		1	0.5		\$928.00	\$154.00	\$464.00
 E									\$0.00
	Total	- · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·							\$5,214.00
		<u> </u>							
403	Paving	 		Quantity	8 Hour Days	OT Hours	8 Hour Rate	OT Rate	Total
E	Paver			1	0.5		\$1,500.00		\$750.00
<u>-</u>	Paver Operat	tor		1	0.5		\$950.00	\$154.00	\$475.00
<u>-</u> E	Roller (10-12				1		\$645.00		\$0.00
E	Roller (8-10			1	0,5		\$590.00		\$295.00
<u> </u>	Roller Opera			2	0.5	<u> </u>	\$928.00	\$154.00	\$928.00
E	Roller (2 - 5			1	0.5		\$325.00		\$162.50
E	Skidsteer	1		1	0.5	 	\$525.00		\$262.50
E	Paving Van			1	0.5		\$141.00		\$70.50
E .	Water Truck		 	1	0.5		\$260.00		\$130.00
<u> </u>				1	0.5	 	\$928.00	\$154.00	\$464.00
<u> </u>	Paving Foren			1 1	0.5	 	\$141.00	\$25 1100	\$70.50
E .	Pickup (Fore	man s)		2	0.5		\$790.00	\$135.00	\$790.00
L	Screedman			2	0.5	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	\$790.00	\$135.00	\$790.00
L	Raker				0.5		3750.00	\$233,00	\$5,188.00
	Total		ļ	<u> </u>					\$3,100.00
			ļ	O. markita	Cash		Rate		Total
699	Mobilization			Quantity	Each			-	
	W200 I	ļ	ļ	1	0.5	ļ	\$700.00		\$350.00
	Paver			1	0.5	<u> </u>	\$700.00		\$350.00
	Skidsteer	1	ļ	1	0.5		\$700.00	ļ	\$350.0
	Loader		'				\$700.00		\$0.0
	Tractor Broo	ım					\$700.00	ļ	\$0.0
	Roller			2	0.5	<u> </u>	\$700.00		\$700.0
	Total				İ				\$1,750.0
402	Materials-As	phalt Concret	e	Quantity	Unit		Rate		Total
	Rap Credit	<u>-</u>		125	Ton		(\$3.00)		-\$375.0
	Type 3 Binde	er			Ton				\$0.0
	Type 6F2 top			135	Ton		\$55.78		\$7,530.3
	Recycled 6 T		 		Ton	 			\$0.0
	Tack Coat		- 	75	Gal	 	\$2.95	,	\$221.2
	Distributer R	Pontal :	 	4	HR		\$206.25		\$825.0
		Neillai		135	Ton/Mile		\$7.05		\$951.7
	Trucking	-		122	TOTAVITE		\$7,03		\$9,153.3
	Total	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1 52,732.3

		Evolution Cor	struction Se	rvices				
		Po Box 511						
		Mechanicville	NY 12118					
own of Wate	erford - Champlain Street 20	023						
				ļ	 		07.0	T-1-1
490	Cold Planning	3	Quantity	8 Hour Days	OT Hours	8 Hour Rate	OT Rate	Total
	W200 I Cold Planner		1	0.6		\$2,800.00	4474.00	\$1,680.0
	Cold Planer Operator		11	0.6	<u> </u>	\$950.00	\$154.00	\$570.00
	Cold Planer Groudman		1	0.6		\$897.00	\$150.00	\$538.2
	Paving Van		1	0.6		\$141.00		\$84.6
	Water Truck		11	0.6	<u> </u>	\$260.00		\$156.0
	Broom Tractor		1	0.6		\$300.00		\$180.0
	W150 Cold Planner					\$1,800.00	4405.00	\$0.0
	Laborer		. 1	0.6		\$761.00	\$135.00	\$456.6
					ļ	4		\$0.0
	Skidsteer		1	0.6		\$525.00	1.5.00	\$315.0
 	Skidsteer Operator		11	0.6		\$928.00	\$154.00	\$556.8
	Loader					\$540.00	*	\$0.0
	Loader Operator		<u></u>			\$950.00	\$154.00	\$0.0
	Pickup Sweeper		1	0.6		\$900.00		\$540.0
	Pickup Sweeper Operator		1	0.6		\$897.00	\$150.00	\$538.2
	Foremans Pickup		1 .	0.6		\$141.00		\$84.6
	Foreman		1	0.6		\$928.00	\$154.00	\$556.8
								\$0.0
	Total							\$6,256.80
403	Paving		Quantity	8 Hour Days	OT Hours	8 Hour Rate	OT Rate	Total
	Paver		1	0.6		\$1,500.00		\$900.0
	Paver Operator		1	0.6		\$950.00	\$154.00	\$570.0
	Roller (10-12 Ton)					\$645.00		\$0.0
	Roller (8-10 Ton)		1	0.6		\$590.00		\$354.0
	Roller Operator		2	0.6		\$928.00	\$154.00	\$1,113.6
***	Roller (2 - 5 Ton)		1	0.6		\$325.00		\$195.0
	Skidsteer		1	0.6		\$525.00		\$315.0
	Paving Van		1	0.6		\$141.00		\$84.6
	Water Truck		1	0.6		\$260.00		\$156.0
	Paving Foreman		. 1	0.6		\$928.00	\$154.00	\$556.8
	Pickup (Foreman's)		1	0.6		\$141.00		\$84.6
	Screedman		2	0.6		\$790.00	\$135.00	\$948.0
	Raker		2	0.6		\$790.00	\$135.00	\$948.0
	Total							\$6,225.6
	Total							
699	Mobilization		Quantity	Each		Rate		Total
033	W2001					\$700.00	***************************************	\$0.0
	Paver				 	\$700.00		\$0.0
	Skidsteer		·		·	\$700.00		\$0.0
	Loader			+	<u> </u>	\$700.00		\$0.0
<u> </u>						\$700.00		\$0.0
	Tractor Broom				 	\$700.00		\$0.0
	Roller		<u> </u>	-\	 	3700.00		\$0.0
	Total	ļ. <u> </u>	<u> </u>			 		70.0
		<u> </u>	Ougatitus	11-14		Rate		Total
402	Materials-Asphalt Concrete		Quantity	Unit			 	-\$555.0
	Rap Credit .		185	Ton	ļ	(\$3.00)	 	-\$555.0 \$0.0
	Type 3 Binder	<u> </u>	4	Ton	-	4		
	Type 6F2 top	<u> </u>	195	Ton		\$55.78	·	\$10,877.1
	Recycled 6 Top			Ton		<u> </u>	<u> </u>	\$0.0
	Tack Coat		103	Gal		\$2.95		\$303.8
	Distributer Rental		5	HR		\$206.25	<u> </u>	\$1,031.2
	Trucking		. 7.05	Ton/Mile	,	\$7.05		\$49.7
	Total						-	\$11,706.9
	Total	1			1			\$24,189.3

i